
SESSIONOF 1971.

SB 603

No. 113

AN ACT

Act No. 113 495

Providing for the compensationof county officers in counties of the second
througheighth classes,for the dispositionof fees,for filing of bondsin certain
casesand for dutiesof certainofficers.

The GeneralAssemblyof the Commonwealthof Pennsylvaniahereby
enactsas follows:

Section 1. The annualsalariesof county commissionersshall be as
follows:

(1) Countiesof the secondclass
Chairman
Othercommissioners

(2) Countiesof the secondclassA
Chairman
Othercommissioners

(3) Countiesof the third class
Chairman
Othercommissioners

(4) Countiesof the fourth class
Chairman
Othercommissioners

(5) Countiesof the fifth class
Chairman
Othercommissioners

(6) Countiesof the sixth class
Chairman
Other commissioners

(7) Countiesof the seventhclass
Chairman
Othercommissioners

(8) Countiesof the eighth class
Chairman
Other commissioners

Section 2. The annualsalariesof sheriffsshall be as follows:
(1) Countiesof the secondclass
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA
(3) Countiesof the third class
(4) Countiesof the fourth class
(5) Countiesof the fifth class
(6) Countiesof the sixth class
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass
(8) Countiesof the eighth class

$29,300
25,700

27,800
24,200

21,500
20,000

18,000
17,000

15,000
15,000

13,000
13,000

9,500
9,500

8,000
8,000

$24,000
20,500
17,500
15,500
13,000
11,000
9,500
8,000
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Section 3. (a) The annual salariesof county treasurersshall be as
follows:

(1) Countiesof the secondclass $24,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA 20,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 17,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 15,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 13,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 11,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 9,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 8,000
(b) Every countytreasurershall perform the dutiesnow or hereafter

required by law, and shallbe an issuingagentof the Commonwealthof
Pennsylvaniafor the sale of hunting licenses,fishing licenses,and dog
licenses,and comply with the laws relating theretoand the rules and
regulationsof the Secretaryof Revenue.

Section4. The annualsalariesof countycontrollersandauditorsshall
be as follows:

(1) Countiesof the secondclass $24,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA 20,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 17,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 15,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 13,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth classwherethe office of controller

existsor may be created 11,000
(7) Counties of the seventh class where the office of

controllerexistsor may be created 9,500
(8) Counties of the eighth class where the office of

controller existsor may be created 8,000
The countyauditorsin countiesof the sixth,seventh,andeighthclasses,

where the office of controller doesnot exist, shall each receivethirty
dollars ($30) for eachsix hours of work in the dischargeof their duties,
togetherwith twelvecents(12w)percircularmile from andto theirhomes,
once, eachand every day so employed.

Section5. The annualsalariesof districtattorneysshallbe as follows:
(1) Countiesof the secondclass $24,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA 20,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 18,000
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 16,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 13,500
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 11,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 9,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 8,000
Section 6. (a) The annual salariesof recordersof deedsshall be as

follows:
(1) Countiesof the secondclass $24,000
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(2) Countiesof the secondclassA . 20,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 17,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 15,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 13,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 11,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclas 9,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 8,000
(b) The recorderof deedsshallperform the dutiesnow or hereafter

requiredby law,andshallbe thecollectionagentfor the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvaniaof the Pennsylvaniarealty transfertax, andshall comply
with the laws relating thereto and the rules and regulations of the
Secretaryof Revenue.

(c) Therecorderof deedsshall bethecollectionagentfor anypolitical
subdivisionlevying a local realty transfertax without compensationfrom
the political subdivision. On or before the tenth of each month, the
recorderof deedsshall payover to theappropriatepoli-tical subdivisionall
local realtytransfertaxescollected,lesstwo percentfor useof thecounty,
togetherwith a report containingthe information as is requiredby the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in reporting collections of the
Pennsylvaniarealty transfertax. Therecorderof deedsshallpay the two
per cent withheld to the county. The county shall obtain and pay the
premium or premiumson any bond or bondsnecessaryto cover the
performanceof the recorderof deeds’dutiesunder this subsection.

Section7. (a) The annualsalariesof registersof wills shall be as follows:
(1) Countiesof the secondclass $24,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA 20,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 17,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 15,500
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 13,00
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 11,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 9,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 8,000
(b) The registersof wills shall perform the dutiesnow or hereafter

required by law, and shall be the agent of the Commonwealthof
Pennsylvaniafor the collection of Pennsylvaniatransferinheritanceand
estatetaxesin thecaseof residentdecedentsunderthesupervisionof the
Secretaryof Revenueand pursuantto the rules and regulationsof the
Secretaryof Revenue.

Section8. Theannualsalariesof prothonotaries,clerksof thecriminal
court division of the courts of commonpleasandclerks of the orphans’
court division of the courtsof commonpleasshallbe as follows:

(1) Countiesof the secondclass $24,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA 20,500
(3) Countiesof the third class 17,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 15,500
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(5) Countiesof the fifth class 13,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 11,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 9,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 8,000
Section 9. The annualsalariesof coronersshallbe as follows:
(1) Countiesof the secondclass $24,000
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA [8,600
(3) Countiesof the third class 13,000
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 11,000
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 8,000
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 3,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 2,500
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 1,500
Section 10. The annual salariesof jury commissionersshall be as

follows:
(1) Countiesof the secondclass $16,700
(2) Countiesof the secondclassA 6,000
(3) Countiesof the third class 2,500
(4) Countiesof the fourth class 1,800
(5) Countiesof the fifth class 1,300
(6) Countiesof the sixth class 1,000
(7) Countiesof the seventhclass 800
(8) Countiesof the eighth class 600
Section 11. Whereany of the officers hereinmentionedhold two or

moreof the offices for which a salaryis hereinfixed, he shallreceivethe
highestsalaryfixed for any one of the offices which he holds, plus an
additional amount of one thousanddollars ($1,000)per annum.

Section 12. (a) The county officers shall be paid only the salary
provided herein for services performed for the county or any other
governmentalunit: Provided, however,That this restriction shall not
apply to those county officers receiving a salary as executive and
administrativeofficers of institution districts existing in their counties.

(b) All fees andcommissionsreceivedin the conductof any county
office shall be paid directly to the county. Feesshall not be deemedto
include reimbursementfor mileage.

Section 13. Theprovisionsof this act shallbe severable.If anyword,
phrase,clause,sentence,sectionor provisionof this act is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional,the decisionof the court shallnot affect or
impair anyof the remainingprovisionsof this act.It is herebydeclaredas
the legislative intent that this act would have beenadoptedhad such
unconstitutional word, phrase, clause, sentence,section or provision
thereofnot beenincluded herein.

Section 14. This act shall takeeffect immediately.
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APPROVED—The1st day of November,A. D. 1971.

MILTON J. SHAPP

The foregoingis a true andcorrectcopy of Act of the GeneralAssembly
No. 113.

c~.
Secretary of the Commonwealth.


